Orbita l  Welding System
Weld Head, F ix ture Blocks,
Side Plates,  Plenum, and Col lets
Ser ies 5
■	 Is available for outside diameters ranging from 1/8 to 5/8 in. and 3 to 17.3 mm
■	 Provides higher output capabilities
■	 Offers versatility for use in a variety of industries

components with a ± 0.005 in. (0.13 mm)
tube outside diameter variation.
Ordering Information and Dimensions
Two collet halves are required per side plate.
Fractional
Collet
Size
in.
Collet Half
Ordering Number
1/8 CWS-5UCI-02
3/16 CWS-5UCI-03
1/4 CWS-5UCI-04
5/16 CWS-5UCI-05
3/8 CWS-5UCI-06
1/2 CWS-5UCI-08
9/16 CWS-5UCI-09
5/8 CWS-5UCI-10
Metric
Collet
Size
mm
Collet Half
Ordering Number
3 CWS-5UCI-03MM
4 CWS-5UCI-04MM
5 CWS-5UCI-05MM
6 CWS-5UCI-06MM
8 CWS-5UCI-08MM
9 CWS-5UCI-09MM
10 CWS-5UCI-10MM
11 CWS-5UCI-11MM
12 CWS-5UCI-12MM
14 CWS-5UCI-14MM
15 CWS-5UCI-15MM
16 CWS-5UCI-16MM
17.3 SWS-5UCI-17.3MM
Fitting Side Plate 1
Fitting side plate 1 is for use with
1/4 in. Swagelok VCR® and VCO®
fittings with captured male or female
nuts and weld extension lengths
of less than 0.75 in. (19.0 mm). A
centering gauge must be used with
this fitting side plate.
■	Can be used with all other Series 5
fixture side plates
■	Adapter inserts and fixture collets
are also available.
Fixture Collets for Use with Fitting Side Plate 1
The fixture collets hold adapter inserts. Two collets are
required for each insert.
Description Ordering Number
Fixture collet with
4-40  0.250 button-
head cap screw
CWS-5UFCI-.95
Tube Collets for Use with Fitting Side Plate 1
See page 4.
Adapter Inserts for Use with Fitting Side Plate 1
Adapter inserts are used to hold and accurately align the
fittings and protect the sealing surfaces during welding.
Fitting
 Maximum
Overall Length
in. (mm)
 Ordering
Number
1/4 in. VCR gland
with captured
male nut
1.12 (28.4) CWS-5MBVCO-04
1/4 in. VCR gland

1.00
(25.4)
Ordering Information and  Dimensions
Dimensions, in inches (millimeters), are for reference only and
are subject to change.
Special‑Purpose Fixture Side Plates and Adapter Inserts
Description Ordering Number
Fitting side plate 1 CWS-5FSP1
4     Orbital Welding System—Series 5
Fitting Side Plate 2
Fitting side plate 2 is for use with
Swagelok Micro-Fit® fittings and
tubing. A centering gauge must be
used with this fitting side plate.
■	Can be used with all other Series 5
fixture side plates
■	Tube collets are also available.
Tube Collets for Use with Fitting Side Plates 1 and 2
Tube collets eliminate the need to
change fixture blocks/side plates.
To order tube collets for fitting side
plates 1 and 2, select an ordering
number.
Fractional
Collet
Size
in.
Collet Half
Ordering
Number
1/8 CWS-5UFCI-02
1/4 CWS-5UFCI-04
3/8 CWS-5UFCI-06
1/2 CWS-5UFCI-08
5/8 CWS-5UFCI-10
Metric
Collet
Size
mm
Collet Half
Ordering
Number
3 CWS-5UFCI-03MM
6 CWS-5UFCI-06MM
8 CWS-5UFCI-08MM
10 CWS-5UFCI-10MM
12 CWS-5UFCI-12MM
Micro‑Fit Fitting Collets for Use
with Fitting Side Plate 2
Micro‑Fit
Fitting Sizes
Collet Half
Ordering Number
1/8 in., 1/4 in., 6 mm CWS-5MWCI-04
3/8 in., 8 mm, 10 mm CWS-5MWCI-06
1/2 in., 12 mm CWS-5MWCI-08
Ordering Information and  Dimensions
Dimensions, in inches (millimeters), are for reference only and
are subject to change.
SWAGELOK FITTING SIDE PLATE SERIES 5 PAGE5 CA-ELD-0291

1.38
(35.1)
Ordering Information and  Dimensions
Dimensions, in inches (millimeters), are for reference only and
are subject to change.
Description Ordering Number
Fitting side plate 2 CWS-5FSP2
Description Ordering Number
Fitting side plate 1-EX SWS-5FSP1-EX
Fixture Collets for Use with Fitting Side Plate 1‑EX
The fixture collets hold adapter inserts (shown on page 3)
used for 1/4 in. and smaller VCO and VCR fittings. Two collets
are required for each insert.
Description Ordering Number
Fixture collet SWS-5UFCI-EX-.95
Shown with adapter insert,
available separately.
Orbital Welding System—Series 5     5
Valve Side Plate
The valve side plate is used to
hold Swagelok BN, DL, DP, DS,
and HB (manual actuator only)
series valve bodies with 1/4 in.,
3/8 in., and 6 mm tube butt
weld end connections.
The valve side plate can hold
valves, completely assembled,
to maintain product cleanliness,
or disassembled. It can be used
with other Series 5 fixture side plates and is available in both
a left and right option for greater configuration flexibility and
for welding valve-to-valve.
SWAGELOK FITTING SIDE PLATE SERIES 5 PAGE 6 CA-ELD-0292
Description Ordering Number
Fitting side plate 3—left SWS-5FSP3L
Fitting side plate 3—right SWS-5FSP3R
Fitting Side Plate 3
Fitting side plate 3, which simplifies the fixturing and
welding of components with a 1/2 in. (12.7 mm) tangent/
tube extension, can be used with either the standard or
extended plenum. The unique colleting system eliminates
the need for tools since collets snap in and out of place.
Options and Accessories
Ordering Information and  Dimensions
Dimensions, in inches (millimeters), are for reference only
and are subject to change.
Special‑Purpose Fixture Side Plates and Adapter Inserts
Ordering Information and  Dimensions
Dimensions, in inches (millimeters), are for reference only and
are subject to change.
End
Connection
Size
Ordering Number
Left  Right
1/4 in. SWS-5FSP4L-04 SWS-5FSP4R-04
3/8 in. SWS-5FSP4L-06 SWS-5FSP4R-06
6 mm SWS-5FSP4L-6MM SWS-5FSP4R-6MM
SWAGELOK VALVE SIDE PLATE SERIES 5 PAGE 6 CA-ELD-0293
2.94
(74.7)
2.25
(57.2)
1.38
(35.1)
2.00
(50.8)
2.25
(57.2)
0.56
(14.2)
3.00
(76.2)
2.94
(74.7)
3.72
(94.5)
Tube Collets for Use with Fitting Side Plate 3
To order tube collets
for fitting side plate
3, select an ordering
number.
Fractional
Collet
Size
in.
Collet Half
Ordering
Number
1/8 SWS-5F3UCI-02
1/4 SWS-5F3UCI-04
3/8 SWS-5F3UCI-06
1/2 SWS-5F3UCI-08
Metric
Collet
Size
mm
Collet Half
Ordering
Number
3 SWS-5F3UCI-03MM
6 SWS-5UF3CI-06MM
8 SWS-5UF3CI-08MM
12 SWS-5F3UCI-12MM
6     Orbital Welding System—Series 5
Tungsten Electrodes
Swagelok electrodes, available in packages of ten, provide
consistent, repeatable welds. Electrodes consist of 2 %